



# POOR PEOPLE MOVEMENT (PPM) CENTRAL BODY

Estd : 10/September/2008

Motto : "Reforms To Empower"

Ref. No. ppm/cb/09/2016

To,

The Public Information Officer  
Power Grid Corporation of India Limited  
Umpling, Shillong, Meghalaya - 793006

Subject: - Application of Right to Information Act. 2005.

Sir,

With reference to the subject mentioned above, we the undersigned would like to seek the following information from your office:-

1. Please provide us how many villages affected under the Power Grid jurisdiction in Ri-Bhoi District.
2. How many land owner affected from the project of Power Grid? List of names of all the land owners should be given in details.
3. Please provide us, all the products of the farmers that has been destroyed by the Company? Is Company paid their compensation?
4. Please provide us the area of each individual land that affected by the erection of Power Grid Tower?
5. Please provide us the area of every plants that given by the Power Grid? Is Power Grid follows the Govt. rate to every plants? If yes, details of rate should be provide?
6. How did Power Grid Corporation release the compensation to the land owners, by cheque or by cash? If by Cheque, provide us the cheque xerox copy and cheque no., if by cash, the receipt or cash memo should be provided.
7. What is the sanction of the corporation for the land owners compensation? Figure and sanction order should be provide.
8. When did the Power Grid Corporation functions in Meghalaya? Date, month and year should be provided.
9. How many staffs are there in Meghalaya, right from officers Post to the Grade IV Post?
10. Is Power Grid Corporation follows the Job policy of State Govt. of Meghalaya? If yes, details should be provide.
11. Please provide us all the staffs salary, right from the Officers rank to the Grade IV Staffs? Figure should be provide.
12. How many Officers/Branch that Power Grid Corporation operate in Meghalaya?
13. Please provide us, the No Objection Certificate (NOC) from the KHADC, GHADC and JHADC and from the State Govt. along with the Company Registration Number.
14. Is there any pending compensate amount to be paid to the land owners by the Corporation? If yes, reasons should be provided.
15. What is the area of the land is needed for erection of a single tower?
16. Pending Compensate Amount of each land owners should be given clearly.

I enclosed herewith the amount of Rs. 10 as RTI application Fees.  
Your early action to this matter would be highly appreciated.

Yours faithfully,

Working President  
Shri. Romingstar Madur

Ingsaw, BPO  
Mawhati, PO

Umsning, Ri-Bhoi District, 793105.  
Ph.no. 9436390231

Shri. Andrias Kharlyngdoh  
Genl. Secretary

So. Ex (PESM)  
As discussed at  
mtg for the information  
pertaining to Power Grid  
from & H.R. &  
for balance information  
transfer the info to  
myself to apply  
a copy to the  
applicant.  
Date: 22<sup>nd</sup> 8-2016  
26.08.16

568 PESM: 28.08.16.  
IPO submitted on 24/08/16



## SPEED POST

Ref No: NESH/PESM/RTI/1117/163.

Date: 09.09.2016

To:

Shri Romingstar Madur  
Ingsaw, BPO  
PO Mawhati,  
Umsning-793105,  
Ri-Bhoi Dist. Meghalaya

**Sub:** Reply to your RTI Application dated 22.08.2016 received on 24.08.2016.

Sir,

1.0 This is in reference to your RTI application dated 24.08.2016 under RTI Act 2005 received on 24.08.2016.

2.0 The point wise reply to your query's are furnished below:

**Reply to Query No. 1 to 7 & 14 to 16**

Your application has been forwarded to M/S NETC vide our letter No. NESH/PESM/RTI/1117/153, Dtd:30.08.16 for providing the required information. Copy of the same is enclosed herewith.

**Reply to Query No. 8 to 13**

Sl. No.	Query	Information
8	When did the Power Grid Corporation functions in Meghalaya? Date, month and year should be provided.	14.11.1991
9	How many staffs are there in Meghalaya, right from the Officers post to the grade IV post?	150 employees.
10	Is Power Grid Corporation follows the Job policy of State Govt. Of Meghalaya? If yes, details should be provide.	No.
11	Please provide us all the staffs salary, right from the Officers rank to the Grade IV staffs? Figure should be provide.	Information cannot be disclosed as per RTI provisions under Section 8(1)(j) of RTI Act, 2005.
12.	How many Officers/Branch that Power Grid Corporation operate in Meghalaya?	Shillong & Khliehriat.
13.	Please provide us, the No Objection Certificate (NOC) from the KHADC, GHADC and JHADC and from the State Govt. Along with the Company Registration Number.	a. It may please be clarified as to which matter the NOC sought pertains to. b. Company Regn. No. :CIN-L4010DL1989GO1038121.

3.0 The address of the appellate authority is mentioned hereunder for your information:

Sh. A Choudhary, ED (NERTS)  
POWERGRID, Dongtiah, Lower Nongrah,  
Lapalang, Shillong - 793006, Meghalaya.  
0364-2536371, [abhaychy@gmail.com](mailto:abhaychy@gmail.com)



पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड  
(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)  
**POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED**  
(A Government of India Enterprise)



डोंगटिय, लोवर नॉग्राह, लापालांग, शिलांग दृ 7793006 (मेघालय)

दूरभाष: 0364-2536562, फैक्स: 2536387

Dongtiah, Lower Nongrah, Lapalang, Shillong – 793006 (Meghalaya)

Telephone: (0364) 2536562, Fax: 2536387

उत्तर पूर्वी क्षेत्र पारेषण प्रणाली/NORTH EASTERN REGION TRANSMISSION SYSTEM

-P2-

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter.

Thanking you,

भवदीय,  
*[Handwritten Signature]*  
09.09.16

उप महाप्रबंधक  
(के. लो. सू. अधिकारी)  
0364-2536439,  
cpio.nerts@gmail.com

Copy (NOI) : Manager (Vigilance),NERTS.

पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

**POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED**

(A Government of India Enterprise)

डोंगटिय, लोवर नोंग्राह, लापालांग, शिलांग दृ 7793006 (मेघालय)

दूरभाष: 0364-2536562, फ़ैक्स: 2536387

Dongtiah, Lower Nongrah, Lapalang, Shillong - 793006 (Meghalaya)

Telephone: (0364) 2536562, Fax: 2536387

उत्तर पूर्वी क्षेत्र पारेशन प्रणाली / NORTH EASTERN REGION TRANSMISSION  
SYSTEM

REGD A/D ONLY

Ref No: NESH/PESM/RTI/1117/ 153

Date-30.08.2016

To:

M/s North East Transmission Company Ltd.,  
1st Floor, Ambience Corporate Tower,  
Ambience Mall, Gurgaon - 122001 (Haryana)

**Kind Attn: Sh. Rajiv Mohan, Head, Contracts**

**Sub: Transfer of application under Right to Information Act'2005**

Sir,

- 1.0 Enclosed please find attached herewith a copy of RTI application dtd. 22.08.2016 submitted by Sh. Romingstar Madur, Working President, Poor People Movement (PPM), Ri-Bhoi Dist., Meghalaya.
- 2.0 It is understood that the information sought in **Sl. 1 to 7** and **Sl.14 to 16** by the applicant relates to compensation payment pertains to 400kV D/C Palatana-Bongaigaon Transmission line in Ri-Bhoi District.
- 3.0 As all relevant documents pertaining to the Project have been handed over to NETC by POWERGRID, the application of Sh. Romingstar Madur is transferred hereby to your end under section 6 (3) of Right to Information Act'2005.
- 4.0 You are therefore requested to take appropriate action under Section 7 (1) of the said Act and provide information as per law to the applicant directly from your end.

Thanking you,

Encl.: 1 (One) RTI application dtd.22.08.2016  
of Sh. Romingstar Madur

भवदीय,

*Rajiv Mohan*  
30.08.2016

उप महाप्रबंधक

(के. लो. सू. अधिकारी)

0364-2536439,

cpio.nerts@gmail.com

Copy To:

Sh. Romingstar Madur, BPO-Ingsaw, PO-Mawhati, Umsning, Dist-Ri-Bhoi, Meghalaya-793105 (With a request to pursue the matter with above office for the information sought in **Sl. 1 to 7** and **Sl.14 to 16**)

प्रतिलिपि (NIO) : प्रबंधक (सतर्कता), उपक्षेपाप्र, शिलांग